Increase
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase
(decrease) in

loss before tax
RMB’000

If interest rate increase by 50 11,971
If interest rate decreases by (50) (11,971)

GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024180

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to Financial Statements

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Foreign currency risk

As at 31 December 2024, the Group had cash and bank balance and time deposits of RMB13,352,000
(2023: RMB38,154,000) and bonds payable of RMB2,330,444,000 (2023: RMB2,392,280,000) which
were denominated in foreign currencies, mainly in USD, EUR and HKD. At 31 December 2024, the Group
had financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of RMB2,103,000 (2023: RMB4,933,000), which
were denominated in HKD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange
rates of USD, EUR and HKD with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (due
to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities). Other components of equity would not
change.

2024

Change in
foreign

currency rate

Increase
(decrease) in

loss before tax
RMB’000

If RMB weakens against USD 5% 116,476
If RMB strengthens against USD 5% (116,476)
If RMB weakens against EUR 5% (5)
If RMB strengthens against EUR 5% 5
If RMB weakens against HKD 5% (721)
If RMB strengthens against HKD 5% 721

2023

Change in
foreign

currency rate

Increase
(decrease) in

loss before tax
RMB’000

If RMB weakens against USD 5% 119,536
If RMB strengthens against USD 5% (119,536)
If RMB weakens against EUR 5% (198)
If RMB strengthens against EUR 5% 198
If RMB weakens against HKD 5% (1,879)
If RMB strengthens against HKD 5% 1,879

GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 181

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to Financial Statements

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Credit risk

The Group trades on credit only with third parties who have an established trading history with the
Group and who have no history of default. It is the Group’s policy that new customers who wish to trade
on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures.

With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and
cash equivalents, pledged bank deposits and restricted cash, other receivables and amounts due from